Features
• High-performance, Low-power Atmel® AVR® 8-bit Microcontroller
• Advanced RISC Architecture
– 131 Powerful Instructions – Most Single-clock Cycle Execution
– 32 × 8 General Purpose Working Registers
– Fully Static Operation
– Up to 16 MIPS Throughput at 16 MHz
– On-chip 2-cycle Multiplier

2. Removed note from Feature list in “Analog to Digital Converter” on page 204.
3. Removed note from Table 84 on page 218.
4. Updated “Ordering Information” on page 336:
- Commercial ordering codes removed.
- Non Pb-free package option removed.
Rev. 2466P-08/07 1. Updated “Features” on page 1.
2. Added “Data Retention” on page 6.
3. Updated “Errata” on page 340.
4. Updated “Slave Mode” on page 140.
Rev. 2466O-03/07 1. Updated “Calibrated Internal RC Oscillator” on page 29.
2. Updated C code example in “USART Initialization” on page 149.
3. Updated “ATmega16 Boundary-scan Order” on page 241.
4. Removed “premilinary” from “ADC Characteristics” on page 297.
5. Updated from V to mV in “I/O Pin Input Hysteresis vs. VCC” on page 317.
6. Updated from V to mV in “Reset Input Pin Hysteresis vs. VCC” on page 318.
22
2466TS–AVR–07/10
ATmega16(L)
Rev. 2466N-10/06 1. Updated “Timer/Counter Oscillator” on page 31.
2. Updated “Fast PWM Mode” on page 102.
3. Updated Table 38 on page 83, Table 40 on page 84, Table 45 on page 111, Table 47 on
page 112, Table 50 on page 128 and Table 52 on page 129.
4. Updated C code example in “USART Initialization” on page 149.
5. Updated “Errata” on page 340.
Rev. 2466M-04/06 1. Updated typos.
2. Updated “Serial Peripheral Interface – SPI” on page 135.
3. Updated Table 86 on page 221, Table 116 on page 276 ,Table 121 on page 295 and
Table 122 on page 297.
Rev. 2466L-06/05 1. Updated note in “Bit Rate Generator Unit” on page 178.
2. Updated values for VINT in “ADC Characteristics” on page 297.
3. Updated “Serial Programming Instruction set” on page 276.
4. Updated USART init C-code example in “USART” on page 144.
Rev. 2466K-04/05 1. Updated “Ordering Information” on page 336.
2. MLF-package alternative changed to “Quad Flat No-Lead/Micro Lead Frame Package
QFN/MLF”.
3. Updated “Electrical Characteristics” on page 291.
Rev. 2466J-10/04 1. Updated “Ordering Information” on page 336.
Rev. 2466I-10/04 1. Removed references to analog ground.
2. Updated Table 7 on page 28, Table 15 on page 38, Table 16 on page 42, Table 81 on
page 209, Table 116 on page 276, and Table 119 on page 293.
3. Updated “Pinout ATmega16” on page 2.
4. Updated features in “Analog to Digital Converter” on page 204.
5. Updated “Version” on page 229.
6. Updated “Calibration Byte” on page 261.
7. Added “Page Size” on page 262.
Rev. 2466H-12/03 1. Updated “Calibrated Internal RC Oscillator” on page 29.
23
2466TS–AVR–07/10
ATmega16(L)
Rev. 2466G-10/03 1. Removed “Preliminary” from the datasheet.
2. Changed ICP to ICP1 in the datasheet.
3. Updated “JTAG Interface and On-chip Debug System” on page 36.
4. Updated assembly and C code examples in “Watchdog Timer Control Register –
WDTCR” on page 43.

	Register Summary
	Instruction Set Summary
	Ordering Information
	Packaging Information
	44A